Unit, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1400, for the period of July 1, 2025 through June 
26, 2026, in the amount of $638,116. (Community Services)

FI-R-0190-25

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the Illinois Department 
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity that grant funds in the amount of $638,116 
(SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to be used to assist in the weatherization of homes of 
low-income DuPage County residents; and     

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage must enter into 
Inter-Governmental Agreement No. 25-401028 with the Illinois Department of

[...]

25-401028 (ATTACHMENT II) between DuPage 
County and Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity is hereby 
accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the additional 
appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of $638,116 (SIX 
HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND NO/100 
DOLLARS) be made to establish the Illinois Home Weatherization Assistance Program 
DOE Grant PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1400, for period July 1, 2025 
through June 30, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Director of

[...]

and

WHEREAS, due to excessive spending by the County Clerk, the COUNTY 
CLERK and COUNTY CLERK ELECTIONS are in need of an additional appropriation 
in the GENERAL FUND - COMPANY 1000, ACCOUNTING UNIT 4200 and 
ACCOUNTING UNIT 4220 in the amount of $268,159 (TWO HUNDRED 
SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE and NO/100 DOLLARS); 
and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient unappropriated fund balance in the GENERAL 
FUND to support an additional appropriation of $268,159 (TWO HUNDRED 
SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE and NO/100 DOLLARS); 
and

WHEREAS, the need to provide an additional appropriation in the amount of 
$268,159 (TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED 
FIFTY-NINE and NO/100 DOLLARS) in the GENERAL FUND creates an emergency 
within the meaning of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the DuPage County Board that an 
additional appropriation (Attachment) in the amount of $268,159 (TWO HUNDRED 
SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE and NO/100 DOLLARS) 
in the GENERAL FUND - COMPANY 1000, ACCOUNTING UNIT 4200 and 
ACCOUNTING UNIT 4220 are hereby approved and added to the Fiscal Year 2025 
Appropriation Ordinance.

RESULT: WITHDRAWN

10.F.

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order issued to EDU Solutions,

[...]

certain segments of the population; and 

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has experience and expertise in this area and is 
in the business of providing such professional water quality education services and is 
willing to perform the required services for an amount not to exceed two hundred 
thirty-five thousand dollars and 0/100 ($235,000.00), second of three renewals. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
attached AGREEMENT between the COUNTY and SCARCE is hereby accepted and 
approved, and that the Chair of the DuPage County Board is hereby authorized and

[...]

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has experience and expertise in this area and is 
in the business of providing such professional services required by the County and is 
willing to perform the required services, as needed on an on-call basis, for an amount not 
to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars and no cents ($75,000.00).

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT acknowledges that it is qualified to perform the 
services covered by this AGREEMENT and is in good standing and has not been barred 
from performing professional services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has adopted a Stormwater Ordinance.

[...]

Stormwater Ordinance in the event PROJECT necessitates this scope of work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
attached AGREEMENT between the COUNTY and V3 Companies, LTD. is hereby 
accepted and approved in an amount not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars and zero 
cents ($75,000.00) and that the Chair of the DuPage County Board is hereby authorized 
and directed to execute the AGREEMENT on behalf of the COUNTY; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the DuPage County Clerk be directed to 
transmit certified copies of this Resolution and the attached AGREEMENT to V3